



Legislative Update Newsletter

October 13, 2017

[Azərbaycan dilində](#) ♦ [View all updates](#) ♦ [Our services](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Key contacts](#)

Overview of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation that could materially impact your business.

Tax and Legal Services

1. Credit Guarantee Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan to be established

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On a number of measures regarding state support to expand the access of entrepreneurs to financial resources”

Date of signing: 15 September 2017

Commentary: Further to the Decree, Credit Guarantee Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan (the “Fund”) is established for the purposes of increase of access of entrepreneurs to financial resources and to stimulate entrepreneurship, thereby forming a lending system based on distribution of risks in the field of finance. Main purpose of the Fund includes guaranteeing entrepreneurs' loans received from the authorized banks in AZN, as well as granting subsidies to the portion of interest accrued on these loans in the cases and in the manner established by the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Pursuant to the Decree, the Working Group was established with the purpose to submit the following within one month period to the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

- Proposals on the structure of the Fund, its charter and charter capital
- Taking into account best international practices to submit the following: a) procedure for granting collateral to the loans received by the entrepreneurs in AZN b) the draft procedure for guaranteeing the loans received by the entrepreneurs in AZN c) the draft rule determining the application of the credit rating system for risk reduction and the suggestions on the application of other risk management tools.

With this Decree, the President appointed the Head of Financial Services Industry of KPMG in Russia and CIS, Vugar Aliyev as one of the members of the Working Group.

Decree is effective as of 15 September 2017.

2. Revised and amended Agreement on joint development and production sharing for Azeri-Chirag-Guneshli (New ACG PSA) fields was signed

Date of signing: 15 September 2017

Commentary: New amended PSA was signed by SOCAR and Contractor Parties. New interests of the Contractor Parties shall be estimated as follows: BP - 30,37%, "AzACG" (SOCAR) - 25%, "Chevron"- 9,57%, "Inpex" - 9,31%, "Statoil" - 7,27%, "ExxonMobil" - 6,79%, "TP" - 5,73%, "Itochu" - 3,65% and "ONGC Videsh Limited" (OVL) - 2,31%.

The signed newly amended PSA shall be ratified by Milli Majlis to become effective.

3. Law "On unemployment insurance" was adopted

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "*On Unemployment Insurance*"

Date of signing: 30 June 2017

Commentary: According to the Law, only persons whose employment agreements have been terminated due to liquidation of the state body or legal entity or staff reduction and have been accordingly registered as unemployed are entitled to receive insurance benefits.

The employer (the "Insurant") shall insure the employees ("the Insured") from unemployment and transfer monthly insurance premiums from salary fund and employee salaries at the rate of 0.5%, to the Ministry of Labor and Social Protection of Population of the Republic of Azerbaijan ("the Insurer").

The Law envisages various details such as:

- Calculation method of insurance premiums
- Duration of insurance payment
- Proportion of reimbursement of insurance premiums

For the repeatedly applied period minimum insurance premium shall be paid.

Law shall be effective as of 1 January 2018.

4. Amendments to the Law "On Advertising"

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On making amendments to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Advertising"

Date of signing: 30 June 2017

Commentary: Based on the amendments to the Law, permission must be obtained from the State Advertising Agency of the Republic of Azerbaijan ("Agency"), for the purposes of

construction, installation and constructive alteration of advertising carriers regardless of their size in the open space,. When granting permission, the following shall be considered:

- Preparing technical conditions passport
- Entering into contract with the Agency.

Permission is granted for a maximum of one year, in accordance with the advertiser's requirements.

The advertisers who are authorized to advertise in open space and obtained permission till 1 August 2017 shall sign an agreement with the Agency until January 1, 2018. Otherwise, granted permission does not create any legal consequences.

The Amendments to the Law are effective as of 1 August 2017.

5. Regulations of the Financial Stability Board was approved

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan *"On approval of Regulation of the Financial Stability Board"*

Date of signing: 31 July 2017

Commentary: As per the Regulation, Financial Stability Board ("Board") is a collegial body acting on free basis. The Board has following authorities:

- Determination, and control of the macroeconomic and financial stability risks;
- Application of the fiscal rules recognized as international experience in order to strengthen the fiscal stability;
- Recovery of the financial system, ensuring the stability, take actions for improvement of currency regulation and control;
- Improvement of the macroeconomic and the legislation bases in the financial areas;
- Analysis of events in global and national economy, as well as in fiscal, monetary and financial-banking areas, current situation of financial stability, current and potential risks to financial stability, as well as legislation basis and makes proposals to the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan.
-

Decree is effective from 31 July 2017.

6. The Law "On public legal entities" has been amended

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan *"On amendments to the Law on Public legal entities of the Republic of Azerbaijan"*

Date of signing: 31 May 2017

Commentary: According to the amendments, public legal entities may not be declared bankrupt. Furthermore, public legal entities can charge state duties, while providing services and legal activities determined in the legislation.

Employees of public legal entities, established by the relevant executive authority and providing services related to registration of legal facts are considered equal to civil servants.

Amendments to Law are effective from 23 July 2017.

Our key contacts



Murat Karakas

Managing Partner

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru



Mushfig Aliyev

Partner,
Head of Tax and Legal
Department

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Director,
Head of Legal
Services

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Qanunvericiliyə dair mühüm dəyişikliklər

Oktyabr 13, 2017

[English version](#) ♦ [Bütün dəyişikliklər](#) ♦ [Xidmətlərimiz](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Əlaqə](#)

Biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir göstərə biləcək Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən son dəyişikliklərin icmalını Sizin diqqətinizə çatdırırıq.

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

1. “Azərbaycan Respublikasının Kredit Zəmanət Fondu” yaradılacaq

Sənəd: “Azərbaycan Respublikasında sahibkarların maliyyə resurslarına çıxış imkanlarının genişləndirilməsinə dövlət dəstəyi ilə bağlı bir sıra tədbirlər” haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 15 sentyabr 2017-ci il

Şərh: Azərbaycan Respublikasının Kredit Zəmanət Fondu ASC (“Fond”) sahibkarlıq fəaliyyətini stimullaşdırmaq, maliyyə sahəsində risklərin bölüşdürülməsinə əsaslanan kreditləşdirmə sistemi formalaşdırmaq məqsədilə yaradılmışdır. Fondun əsas funksiyası sahibkarların müvəkkil banklardan manatla aldıkları kreditlərə təminatın verilməsindən və Azərbaycan respublikası Prezidentinin müəyyən etdiyi hallarda və qaydada həmin kreditlərə hesablanmış faizlərin bir hissəsinə subsidiya verilməsindən ibarət olacaqdır.

Fərmana əsasən İşçi Qrupu yaradılır və bir ay müddətində aşağıdakıları Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidentinə təqdim etməlidir:

- Cəmiyyətin nizamnaməsinin layihəsini, strukturu, o cümlədən nizamnamə kapitalının miqdarı barədə təkliflərini;
- beynəlxalq təcrübə nəzərə alınmaqla: a) sahibkarlar tərəfindən manatla alınan kreditlərə təminatın verilməsi qaydasının layihəsini b) sahibkarlar tərəfindən manatla alınan kreditlərə hesablanmış faizlərə subsidiya verilməsi halları və qaydasının layihəsini c) risklərin azaldılması məqsədilə kredit reyting sisteminin tətbiqini müəyyənləşdirən qaydanın layihəsini və digər risk menecmenti alətlərinin tətbiqinə dair təkliflərini

Bu fərmanla, cənab Prezident KPMG Rusiya və MDB ölkələrində Maliyyə Xidmətləri Sektorunun rəhbəri Vüqar Əliyevi İşçi Qrupunun üzvlərdən biri təyin etmişdir.

Fərman 15 sentyabr 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

2. Düzəliş edilmiş və yenidən tərtib olunmuş “Azəri-Çıraq-Günəşli” (Yeni “AÇQ” HPBS) yataqlarının birgə işlənməsi və neft hasilatının pay bölgüsü haqqında Saziş imzalanıb

İmzalandığı tarix: 15 sentyabr 2017-ci il

Şərh: Yeni dəyişdirilmiş HPBS -ni SOCAR və Podratçı tərəflər imzaladılar. Podratçı tərəflərin yeni iştirak payları aşağıdakı nisbətdə müəyyən ediləcəkdir: BP - 30,37 faiz, “AzACG” (SOCAR) - 25 faiz, “Chevron”- 9,57 faiz, “Inpex” - 9,31 faiz, “Statoil” - 7,27 faiz, “ExxonMobil” - 6,79 faiz, “TP” - 5,73 faiz, “Itochu” - 3,65 faiz və “ONGC Videsh Limited” (OVL) - 2,31 faiz.

3. “İşsizlikdən sığorta” haqqında Qanun qəbul edildi

Sənəd: “İşsizlikdən sığorta” haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 30 iyun 2017-ci il

Şərh: Bu Qanuna əsasən, sığorta ödənişi almaq hüququna yalnız dövlət orqanının və ya hüquqi şəxsin ləğv edilməsi və ya işçilərin sayı və ya ştatların ixtisar edilməsi nəticəsində əmək münasibətlərinə xitam verilmiş və qanunvericilikdə nəzərdə tutulmuş qaydada işsiz kimi qeydiyyatda alınmış şəxslər malikdir.

Qanuna uyğun olaraq, işəgötürən (“Sığortaedən”) məcburi qaydada işçilərini (“Sığortaolunan”) işsizlikdən sığorta edəcək və aylıq əsasda əmək haqqı fondundan və işçilərin əmək haqqından qanunla müəyyən edilmiş tariflər üzrə (0.5% hər bir tərəfdən) sığorta haqqını Əmək və Əhalinin Sosial Müdafiəsi Nazirliyinə (“Sığortaçı”) ödəyəcək.

Qanunda nəzərdə tutulan müxtəlif məlumatlar belədir:

- Sığorta haqlarının hesablanması metodu
- Sığorta ödənişinin müddəti
- Sığorta haqlarının ödənilməsi nisbəti

Təkrar müraciət zamanı minimum sığorta ödənişi ödənilir.

Qanun 1 yanvar 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minəcək.

4. “Reklam haqqında” Qanunda dəyişikliklər

Sənəd: “Reklam haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə” Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 30 iyun 2017-ci il

Şərh: Qanuna edilmiş dəyişikliklərə əsasən, açıq məkanda ölçülərindən asılı olmayaraq reklam daşıyıcılarının tikintisinə, quraşdırılmasına, onlara konstruktiv dəyişikliklərin edilməsinə görə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Dövlət Reklam Agentliyindən icazə alınmalıdır (“Agentlik”). İcazə verildikdə aşağıdakılar nəzərə alınır:

- Texniki şərtlərin pasportunu hazırlamaq
- Agentliklə müqavilə bağlamaq.

İcazə reklam yayıcısının tələbatına uyğun, lakin bir ildən artıq olmayan müddətə verilir.

2017-ci il avqustun 1-dək açıq məkanda reklam yerləşdirilməsinə icazə almış və icazəsi qüvvədə olan reklam yayıcıları 2018-ci il yanvarın 1-dək Agentlik ilə icazə müqaviləsini bağlamalıdır. Müqavilə bağlanmadığı təqdirdə, verilmiş icazə hüquqi nəticələr yaratmır.

Qanuna dəyişikliklər 1 avqust 2017-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

5. Maliyyə Sabitliyi Şurasının Əsasnaməsi təsdiq edildi

Sənəd: “Azərbaycan Respublikasının Maliyyə Sabitliyi Şurasının Əsasnaməsinin təsdiq edilməsi” haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 31 iyul 2017-ci il

Şərh: Əsasnaməyə əsasən, Maliyyə Sabitliyi Şurası (“Şura”) ictimai əsaslarla fəaliyyət göstərən kollegial orqandır. Şura öz fəaliyyəti çərçivəsində:

- makroiqtisadi və maliyyə sabitliyi risklərini müəyyən edərək onları təhlil və idarə edir;
- fiskal dayanıqlığın gücləndirilməsi məqsədilə beynəlxalq təcrübədə geniş istifadə olunan fiskal qaydaların tətbiq edilməsi ilə bağlı təkliflər verir;
- maliyyə sisteminin sağlamlaşdırılması, dayanıqlığının təmin edilməsi, valyuta tənzimlənməsinin və nəzarətinin təkmilləşdirilməsi üçün tədbirlər görür;
- makroiqtisadi və maliyyə sahələrində qanunvericilik bazasının təkmilləşdirilməsini həyata keçirir;
- global və milli iqtisadiyyatda, o cümlədən fiskal, monetar və maliyyə-bank sektorlarında baş verən prosesləri, maliyyə sabitliyinin mövcud vəziyyətini və çərçivəsini, maliyyə sabitliyinə cari və potensial təhdid və riskləri, habelə bu sahədə qanunvericilik bazasını təhlil edir və Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidentinə təkliflər verir.

Fərman 31 iyul 2017 – ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

6. Publik hüquqi şəxslər haqqında Qanuna dəyişikliklər edildi

Sənəd: "Publik hüquqi şəxslər haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu

İmzalandığı tarix: 31 may 2017

Şərh: Bu Qanunla edilmiş dəyişikliklərə əsasən, publik hüquqi şəxslər müflis elan oluna bilməz və qanunvericilikdə nəzərdə tutulmuş xidmətləri və hüquqi hərəkətləri həyata keçirdiyi halda, buna görə dövlət rüsumu tuta bilər.

Hüquqi faktların qeydiyyatı ilə bağlı xidmətlər göstərən və müvafiq icra hakimiyyəti orqanı tərəfindən yaradılan publik hüquqi şəxsin əməkdaşları, nizamnaməsində nəzərdə tutulmuş halda dövlət qulluqçularına bərabər tutulurlar.

Qanuna dəyişikliklər 23 iyul 2017 – ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

Bizimlə əlaqə



Murat Karakas

İdarəedici Partnyor

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departamentinin rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

	© 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2017 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.
--	---